

Nos. 21-5299 & 21-5304

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

NOVARTIS PHARMACEUTICALS CORPORATION,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

CAROLE JOHNSON, ET AL.,
Defendants-Appellants,

UNITED THERAPEUTICS CORPORATION,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

CAROLE JOHNSON, ET AL.,
Defendants-Appellants,

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia**

Nos. 21-cv-1479 & 21-cv-1686, Hon. Dabney L. Friedrich, U.S. District Judge

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE STATES OF CONNECTICUT, ARKANSAS,
COLORADO, DELAWARE, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, HAWAII,
ILLINOIS, KANSAS, LOUISIANA, MAINE, MARYLAND,
MASSACHUSETTS, MICHIGAN, MINNESOTA, MISSISSIPPI,
NEBRASKA, NEVADA, NEW JERSEY, NEW MEXICO,
NORTH CAROLINA, OREGON, PENNSYLVANIA, RHODE ISLAND,
UTAH, VERMONT, IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS**

WILLIAM TONG
Attorney General of Connecticut
CLARE KINDALL
Solicitor General of Connecticut
MICHAEL K. SKOLD
Deputy Solicitor General

LYNN D. WITTENBRINK
Assistant Attorney General
165 Capitol Avenue
Hartford, CT 06106
Telephone: 860-679-1114
Email: lynn.wittenbrink@ct.gov

Attorneys for the State of Connecticut

Additional Counsel on Signature Page

May 16, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. The History of the 340B Program Shows That Its Purpose Is to Protect Vulnerable Populations From Price Increases.....	5
II. The Provision of Outpatient Care Relies on a Network of Contract Pharmacies.....	7
A. Use of Multiple Contract Pharmacies Is Well-Established and a Necessary Feature of Federal Assistance Programs	9
B. Contract Pharmacy Arrangements Sufficiently Protect Against Drug Diversion and Duplicate Discounts	12
C. Contract Pharmacies Enable Covered Entities to Satisfy their Statutory Obligations to Provide Care to All Patients, Regardless of their Ability to Pay	15
III. The 340B Program’s Partnership with States Aligns with HHS’s Reading of § 340B.....	16
A. The Revenue Generated Through Contract Pharmacies and Reimbursements Supports Key Public Health Efforts.....	16
B. Manufacturers’ New Conditions Upset the Role of the States in the 340B Program and Its Operation Across Public Health Systems.....	21
IV. Drug Diversion and Duplicate Discounts Do Not Justify Manufacturers’ New, Unlawful Conditions	25
CONCLUSION.....	27
CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMIT, TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS, AND TYPE STYLE REQUIREMENTS	31

**TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)**

	Page
CERTIFICATION OF SERVICE.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Burns v. United States</i> , 501 U.S. 129 (1991).....	12
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	10
<i>Gonzalez v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006)	25
<i>Hillsborough Cnty. v. Automated Med. Labs., Inc.</i> , 471 U.S. 707 (1985)	24
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996)	24
<i>United Steelworkers of Am. v. Weber</i> , 443 U.S. 193 (1979)	11

STATUTES

United States Code, Title 42

§ 254b(a).....	15
§ 254b(e)(5)(D).....	15
§ 254b(k)(3)(G)(iii)(I)	4
§ 256b	2, 23, 24
§ 256b(a)(1)	7, 27
§ 256b(a)(2)(B)(ii)	22
§ 256b(a)(3)	22
§ 256b(a)(4)	23
§ 256b(a)(4)(A)-(O).....	8, 22
§ 256b(a)(5)	4
§ 256b(a)(5)(A)(i).....	22
§ 256b(a)(5)(A)-(B).....	25
§ 256b(a)(5)(B).....	14
§ 256b(a)(5)(C).....	25, 26
§ 256b(a)(7)(D).....	22
§ 256b(a)(9)	23
§ 256b(b)(2).....	7
§ 256b(d)(1)	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
§ 256b(d)(2)(B)(ii)-(iv).....	26
§ 256b(d)(3)(B)(ii)-(iv).....	5, 26
§ 1396r-8(a)(1).....	7, 27
§ 1396r-8(a)(5).....	7
§ 1396r-8(k)(2)	8
§ 1396r-8(k)(10)	2
§ 1927(g)(1)(A)	11
§ 1927(g)(2)(A)(ii).....	11
Ariz. Rev. Stat.	
§ 36-2930.03(A)(2)-(3).....	23
305 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 5/5-36.....	23
N.Y. Soc. Serv. Law	
§ 367-a(9)(b)(iii).....	23
Ohio Rev. Code	
§ 5167.01(A)	23-24
Or. Rev. Stat.	
§ 735.530(15).....	24
Tenn. Code	
§ 63-10-601.....	24

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

<i>Notice Regarding Section 602 of the Veterans Health Care Act of 1992; Contract Pharmacy Services (Aug. 23, 1996)</i>	
61 Fed. Reg. 43,549.....	9, 11
61 Fed. Reg. 43,550.....	12
61 Fed. Reg. 43,555.....	12
340B Drug Pricing Program Omnibus Guidance, 80 Fed. Reg. 52,300 (Aug. 28, 2015).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Public Health Service Act
 § 33015

Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1990
 Pub. L. No. 101–508, § 1927 (g), 104 Stat 1388.....10

H.R. Rep. No. 102-384, pt. 2 (Sept. 22, 1992) 3, 4, 6

340B Health, *New Independent Study Confirms 340B is a Small Share of U.S. Drug Market* (Aug. 08, 2018), <https://340binformed.org/2018/08/new-independent-study-confirms-340b-is-a-small-share-of-u-s-drug-market/>20

Ass’n. Of Am. Med. Colls, *340B Helps the Most Vulnerable Patients* (Mar. 3, 2019),
<https://www.aamc.org/news-insights/340b-helps-most-vulnerable-patients>
 7, 8, 9, 13, 21

Business Insider, *Stock Alert: Eli Lilly And Company Jumps 11%* (Jan. 11, 2021)
<https://businessinsider.com/news/stocks/stock-alert-eli-lilly-and-company-jumps-11-1029956099>.20

Equiscript, *The 340B Program in One Sentence* (2022),
<https://www.equiscript.com/blog/the-340b-program-in-one-sentence>8

Gov’t. Accountability Off., *Drug Discount Program: Update on Agency Efforts to Improve 340B Program Oversight* (July 18, 2017),
<https://www.gao.gov/assets/gao-17-749t.pdf>.....8

Health Res. and Servs. Admin., *Disproportionate Share Hospitals*, (May 2018),
<https://www.hrsa.gov/opa/eligibility-and-registration/hospitals/disproportionate-share-hospitals/index.html>; Section 340B(a)(4).....22

Hospital Associations Letter to Health & Human Services Secretary Azar (August 20, 2020), <https://www.ashp.org/-/media/assets/advocacy-issues/docs/GRD-Letter-to-HHS-Secretary-Azar-Regarding-340B-Contract->

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Pharmacy?utm_source=GRDBreakingNews-090320&utm_campaign=GR?loc=ceoblog-05252021	2
Karen Mulligan, <i>The 340B Drug Pricing Program: Background, Ongoing Challenges and Recent Developments</i> , USC Schaeffer (Oct. 14, 2021), https://healthpolicy.usc.edu/research/the-340b-drug-pricing-program-background-ongoing-challenges-and-recent-developments/	14
Multi-State Attorneys General Letter to Secretary Azar (Dec. 14, 2020), https://portal.ct.gov/-/media/AG/Press_Releases/2019/340B-Multistate-Letter-12142020_FINAL1.pdf	1
Notice Regarding Section 602 Veterans Health Care Act of 1992, Contract Pharmacy Services,	9
 COURT RULES	
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(a)(2).....	1
